

No. S279622

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS; JOSEPH DELGADO; SAORI
OKAWA; MICHAEL ROBINSON; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; KATIE HAGEN, in her official
capacity as Director of the California Department of Industrial
Relations,

Defendants and Respondents,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES; DAVIS
WHITE; KEITH YANDELL

Intervenors and Respondents.

**INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court No. RG21088725
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Presiding

O'MELVENY & MEYERS LLP
*Jeffrey L. Fisher (256040)
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: 650.473.2633
Facsimile: 650.229.7520
jfisher@omm.com

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI, LLP
Arthur G. Scotland (62705)
Sean P. Welch (227101)
Kurt R. Oneto (248301)
David J. Lazarus (304352)
1415 L Street, Suite 1200
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916.446.6752
Facsimile: 916.446.6106
swelch@nmgovlaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenors and Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 6 |
| BACKGROUND | 9 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW | 17 |
| I. The Petition Raises No Question of Law Not Already Answered by This Court’s Precedents..... | 17 |
| A. The Court Has Made Clear That the People Share the Legislature’s “Plenary” and “Unlimited” Powers | 17 |
| B. <i>McPherson</i> ’s Footnote Provides No Reason to Grant Review | 21 |
| II. The Lower Court Decisions on the Issues Presented Are Uniform as Well..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924 | 7, 20 |
| <i>Carlson v. Cory</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 724 | 19, 26 |
| <i>Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors of California, Inc. v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 578 | 19, 20, 27 |
| <i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903 | 10 |
| <i>Facundo-Guerrero v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 640 | 17, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Graczyk v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 997 | 22, 24 |
| <i>Independent Energy Producers v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020 | 7, 8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25 |
| <i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245 | 19, 21 |
| <i>Mathews v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719 | 9, 20, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008 | 26 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564 | 15 |
| <i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016 | 19, 25, 26 |
| <i>Rio Linda Union School Dist. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 517 | 22, 24 |
| <i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688 | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341..... | 10, 23 |
| <i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1295 | 19, 21 |
| <i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Bus. Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029 | 27 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1435 | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Western Indemnity Co. v. Pillsbury</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 686..... | 10 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 579 | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7448 | 12 |
| Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7451 | 11 |
| Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 7453–7455..... | 11 |
| Lab. Code, § 2750.3 | 10 |
| Lab. Code, §§ 2775–2785..... | 10, 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Hanna, Cal. Law of Employee Injuries and Workmen's Compensation (2d ed. 1981) § 1.02..... | 10 |
|---|----|

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 | 6, 27 |
|---------------------------------------|-------|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------------|-----------|
| CAL. CONST., art. II, § 1..... | 6 |
| CAL. CONST., art. II, § 10..... | 8, 25, 27 |
| CAL. CONST., art. XII, § 4 | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| CAL. CONST., art. XII, § 5 | 14, 18, 22 |
| CAL. CONST., art. XIV, § 4 | 9, 18, 23 |
